Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The tnsolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Equidebt Holdings Limited {In Administration) 05524029

In the

District Registry

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8282 of 2013

[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of +/ VW& (a) T Lukic and S Allport

| administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, No_1 Colmore Sguare, Birmingham. B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

To

(b) Insert date

17 June 2013 (b) 16 December 2013

/_

! . A

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1€J / 201?

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House fo
coniact you 1f there 13 a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be wvisible to searchers of the

-

17!01[2014

Al
COMPANIES HOUSE

Rosie Spencer

Emst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

Tel 0121 5352774

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companigs at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif



.

Ernst & Young LLP Tol +44 121 535 2000 Vad e
Mo ! Colmore Square  Fax + 44 121 535 2001 g Y
p Birmingham oy com ) <

e
8uilding a better B4 6HC INVISTOR VI O e

working worid

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 January 2014
Refl EQLAEHDHSHISH/GRIRSM6 1
Rosie Spencer

Ditget e 0121 635 2774
Duect fax 0121 935 24148

Dear Sirs

Equidebt Limited (“EQL")
Equidebt Holdings Limited (“EQH")
(Both in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry,
Numbers 8281 of 2013 and 8282 of 2013

Registered office address: No. 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

| write, In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 19886, to provide creditors with a report an
the pragress of the Admimistrations of the Companies This report covers the penod from 17 June 2013
to 16 December 2013 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Statement of
Proposals dated 2 August 2013 (“the Proposals")

EQL, registered number 02686796, and EQH, registered number 0552409, entered Administration on 17
June 2013 and T Lukic and S Allport of Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ
and Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY respectively were appointed to act
as Joint Administrators  The appointments were made by the Companies under the provisions of
paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointments, any
act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them

Overview

As detalled within the Proposals, EQL's revenues were generated through (a) acting as a contingent
debt collection agency, collecting debts on behalf of chents (“the DCA business”) and (b) collecting debts
from its own consumer debt portfolio that it had acquired and owned outrnight (“the DP Portfolio”)
Following unsuccessful attempts to sell the entire business on a solvent basis, the Joint Administrators
did not cansider rescuing EQL as a going concern a viable option and, as such, have sought to achieve
a better result than if EQL was wound up, being optien (b) of the priontised Administration objectives

The sale to Cabot Financial (Europe) Limited ("Cabot"} of the DP Portfalio was finalised on 27 June
2013, for consideration totalling ¢ £22 4m, subject to the transitional service agreement (“TSA"), which
was concluded on 27 September 2013 Following conclusion of the TSA, on 18 October 2013, EQL
ceased all achvity and the assocrated wind down process was completed

In addition to the above, immed:ately upon appointment, EQL ceased proactive collections on the DCA
accounts EQL continued to provide a period of support to 30 August 2013 to the DCA clients, returning
all accounts to DCA clients by this date

Tre A rm Erm & eor ng R LR S ainr ted 1INty P2 enmp e shored in € ghand et Moles sith 101 rat 1asmbar 07 CHO0L AR Y nemter 1o BEreal ¥ Furg CleEaiinm e 0 Aot o
A B A s sty focn proen b foreluntcn Prua Lesn SEL 2AF U oo tems s prine s ol e s LBusie o 5 axh re s tored nlfe



EY ;

Building a better
working world

EQH was a non-trading holding company only and EQL was a wholly owned subsidiary of EQH
Summary of progress - EQL
DP Portfolio

As discussed previously, the sale of the DP Portfolio was finalised on 27 June 2013 for consideration
totalling ¢ £22 4m It should be noted that accounts where debts had been written down to nil were
excluded from this sale During the Administration ¢ £25,000 has been collected in respect of these nil
balance accounts No further receipts are anticipated in this regard

Cabot continued to receive EQL's suppert in the penod to 27 September 2013 including dealing with
funds received into EQL'’s collections account, sorting and forwarding post and dealing with specific

queries raised We continue to provide ad hoc support to Cabot in respect of specific i1ssues raised with
us

DCA

Abuyer for the DCA business was not identified during the pre-appointment marketing process and the
business was not considered viable on a standalone basis As such EQL ceased to proactively collect on
DCA accounts on the date of our appointment All DCA accounts were subsequently returned to the DCA
clents However, EQL provided a support period to 30 August 2013 and continued to remit any cash
receipts received over this period to the DCA clients net of commission

Since my last report, EQL has received an additional ¢ £350,000 of commission income Therefore,
commussion income generated dunng the Admunustration perniod in respect of the DCA business totals
¢ £465,000 with no further iIncome from this source expected

In addition, and as nated within the Proposals, at the date of our appointment there remained
outstanding commission due from DCA clients totalling ¢ £185,000 To date, the Joint Administrators
have collected ¢ £187,000 in respect of pre appointment commission, following a reconciliation of the
BCA commission accounts, ¢ £24,000 has been collected since the date of the Proposals We do not
anticipate any further realisations in respect of the DCA business

Cash on appointment

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, cash held in EQL bank accounts totalled
¢ £982,000, compnising both DP income and DCA commission Following finalisation of the cash
reconciliation process a further ¢ £12,000 has been identified as relating to cash on appointment

belonging to EQL Cash on appointment includes suspense monies, which are discussed later in this
report

Chattel assets

The Joint Administraters’ engaged GVA, an independent agent, to market and dispose of a number of
wentfied chattel assets pnimanly compnsing office furniture and computer and IT related equipment This
disposal took place via an online auction with gross realisations totalling ¢ £42 000

Other income

EQL have received rates refunds in respect of prepayments made prior to our appointment totalling
¢ £3,000 and additional interest income on cash balances totaling ¢ £2,000




EY ;

Building a better
working world

Trust arrangement/Suspense monies

Prior to our appointment, EQL established a trust arrangement to ensure that amounts received by EQL
after 1 March 2013 from debtors or former debtors remitted for the credit of EQL were held upon trust by
EQL to the extent that those monies represented an averpayment by debtors On the date of our
appointment this trust arrangement was revoked, however, funds receved in the Administration that
relate to similar overpayments by debtors have been treated in the same manner as funds received
under the trust arrangement

Following our appointment, a reconciliation of the trust account was performed with the support of EQL's
employees Where funds were identified as being due to individuals or clients attempts have been made
to contact the relevant party and return these funds It should be noted however that not all funds
receved could be allocated to a specific individual or client and as such remain "unidentified”

Whiist we have successfully managed to return a proportion of suspense monies, there remains a
balance, totaling ¢ £169,000, that has yet to be returned due to us being unabie to contact the individual
concerned or, in certain circumstances, the indwvidual refusing a refund due to the mimmal overpayment
made As such, it 1s not anticipated that all funds received in the Administration held in suspense will be
capable of being refunded

In order to efficiently manage and account for the suspense monies, an application was made to Court to
obtain directions on the appropriate course of action in circumstances where we have been unable to
return suspense monies Court directions were received on 3 Qctober 2013 and provided that following
the completion of certain steps designed to attempt to return suspense monies to identified individuals
any outstanding suspense monies remaining, where these attempts had been unsuccessful, suspense
montes could be remitted to Court Therefore following the completion of these steps for all remaining
suspense monies we will remit the residual balance of the suspense monies to Court

As outhned in the Proposals, our solicitars, Eversheds LLP, have advised that suspense monies relating
to overpayments received prior to the establishment of the trust arrangement are likely to represent an
unsecured non-preferential claim against EQL

Employees

EQL made redundancies during the Administration period as the wind down of the business progressed
All remaining employees were made redundart on 18 Qctaber 2013 immediately prior to the
Administrators exiting EQL's man trading property in Wellesbourne In total 107 employees were made
redundant during the course of the Administration

Employee costs since my last report total ¢ £571,000, bringing total costs to ¢ £769,000 across the
Administration period The only outstanding employee related costs are In respect of national insurance
liabiities for benefits provided to employees during the Administration period which will be settled in due
course

Leasehold property

At the date of appomtment, EQL operated from leasehold premisies in Wellesbourne, the main trading
premises, and Surbiton EQL exited the Surbiton property on 20 June 2013 and subsequently exited the
Wellesbourne premises on 18 October 2013, once all on-site activity had ceased The Joint
Administratars have formally requested surrender of both ieases, however, neither landlord has
accepted this request




EY :

Building a better
working world

We have been advised by the respective landlords that they may seek to submit claims in the
Administration of EQL in respect of lost rent, dilapidations and other relevant claims Should such claims
be proven to be vald these will be admitted as non-preferential claims, discussed later in this report

Operational matters and wind down costs
Property

As detalled above, the Joint Administrators continued to occupy and operate from the leased premises at
Wellesbourne up to, and including, 18 October 2013 Since my last report, an additional ¢ £107,000 has
been incurred in respect of property related costs including rent, rates and utilities

To date property costs related to the period 17 June 2013 to 18 QOctober 2013 total ¢ £128,000, being
rent {c £85,000), rates (¢ £36,000) and utikbes (¢ £7,000) It1s anticipated that further costs may be
incurred in relation to utilities as the Joint Administrators finalise therr Administration accounts with
supplers

Cther wind down costs

As highlighted within the Proposals, ransom payments were paid to supplers in order to facilitate
continued support for Cabot and DCA clients, totalling ¢ £6,000

The Joint Administrators have since incurred an additional ¢ £24,000 of other wind down costs These
costs are in respect of commission charges relating to third parties who have collected debts in respect
of DP Portfolio accounts on EQL's behalf It 1s not anticipated that any further commission charges will be
incurred In this regard

Telephone and IT Services

In order to enable EQL to provide the relevant support to Cabot and DCA clients, the Joint Administrators
had to ensure that EQL’s IT and telephone systems were mamtaned

Since my last report, an additional ¢ £19,000 of costs have been incurred in this regard which has
resulted in costs totalling ¢ £44,000 to date Further costs may be incurred as the Joint Administrators
finalise their Administration accounts with the relevant suppliers

Sundry expenses

As previously reported, sundry expenses totalled ¢ £21,000 for the period 17 June 2013 to 22 July 2013
An additional ¢ £24,000 has been incurred to 16 December 2013 in respect of confidential destruction of
data, cleaning services, hire of equipment and security system maintenance

It 1s anticipated that further costs may be incurred as the Joint Administrators finalise therr Administration
accounts with suppliers

Other matters

Further to activation of the redirection of post faciity for EQL, the Joint Admimistrators continue to receive
a large volume of correspondence in relation to the DP and DCA accounts previously owned or managed
by EQL In addition, EQL cantinue to receive payments on account which can no longer be credited by
EQL and require redirection to the relevant third parties The process dealing with and responding to
each matter can take significant time




Building a better
working world

In addition, quenes are still being received from Cabot and DCA clients in relation to the allocatton of
remitted funds by EQL The Joint Administrators are seeking to support these matters where possible

Finally, a high volume of account quenes continue to be received from individuals whose debt was
subject to the sale of the OP Portfolio or returned to DCA clents The Jomnt Administrators are providing
support where possible to ensure all parties receive the relevant information requested Whilst the
volume of such correspondence 1s dimimishing with time it 1s anticipated that a level of support will
continue to be required for the near future

Retention of title

To date we have recewed information and retention of title claims from two suppliers who belteve they
may have a valid claim against stock supplied to EQL The value of these claims 1s estimated at

¢ £2.000 Both claims have now been finalised with the relevant stock being returned, subject to the
claimants relinquishing their nghts in each instance it 1s not anticipated that any further retention of titte
claims will be received

Summary of Progress - EQH

As previously detalled, EQH was a non-trading holding company only and the ulimate holding company
of EQL

Remaining assets

To date, no realisations have been made during the Administration of EQH The only likely realisation in
EQH 1s the mtercompany balance due from EQL totalling ¢ £189,000, as detalled within the Statement of
Affars However, this 1s dependent on receving a dividend by virtue of the Prescribed Part from EQL, as
discussed later in this report

Employees

EQH had no employees at the date of our appeintment and as such no expenditure has been incurred,
or s anticipated to be incurred, in this regard

Receipts and payments account

I attach a receipts and payments account far EQL and EQH for the penod 17 June 2013 to 16 December
2013 at Appendix 1a and 1b respectively This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Company Directors Disquahfication Act 1986

The Joint Administrators have submitted their confidential reports on the conduct of all persons who have
been directors, shadow dwectors or defacto directors of the Companies dunng the three year pernod
preceding the Administration appointment to the Insolvency Service, in accordance with the provisions of
the Company Directors Disqualifications Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The Administrators’ remuneration will be drawn in accordance with a fee structure as agreed by the
Companies’ secured creditors, being Lloyds TSB Bank plc, The Cooperative Bank plc, N M Rothschilds




EY 6

Butlding a better
working world

and Sons Limited and KBC Bank NV (together “the Syndicate”) and additionally the preferential creditors
of EQL only

EQL

As reported within the Proposals, for the period 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013, the Joint Administrators
incurred time costs of £368,767 21 Time costs of £621 672 00 have been incurred subsequently in the
period from 27 July 2013 to 16 December 2013, with total tme costs for the six month penod to 16
December 2013 in the sum of £990,439 21 On 9 December 2013, approval was obtained from both the
Syndicate and the majonty of the preferential creditors for the Joint Administrators to draw £450,000 00
in respect of remuneration As at the 16 December 2013, this remuneration had not been drawn,
however, the Joint Administrators have subsequently billed and paid these amounts  An analysis of the
time spent 1s attached as Appendix 2a to this report At Appendix 3 there 1s a statement of the
Administrators' policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

In the six month penod to 16 December 2013, the sum of £14,212 02 has been incurred in respect of
Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements On 9 December 2013, approval was cbtained from both the
Syndicate and the majonity of the preferential creditors for the Joint Admimistrators to draw £4,120 20 in
respect of Category 2 disbursements As at the 16 December 2013, these disbursements had not been
drawn, however, the Joint Administrators have subsequently billed and pard all Category 1 and Category
2 disbursements There 1s an analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e, those disbursements paid to
the Joint Administrators’ firm) at Appendix 2a

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators' remuneration or expenses, or to apply to Court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1988) Further information i1s
provided at Appendix 4

EQH

As reported within the Proposals, for the penod 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013, the Joint Administrators
had incurred time costs of £4 437 50 Further time costs from 27 July 2013 to 16 December 2013 of
£709 00 have been incurred, with total time costs for the six month period to 16 December 2013 1n the
sum of £5,146 50 To date, £mi has been billed and paid An analysis of the time spent is attached as

Appendix 2b At Appendix 3 there I1s a statement of the Administratars’ policy In relation to charging ime
and disbursements

For the penad 17 June 2013 to 16 December 2013, no disbursements have been incurred

Pre-administration costs

The Proposals dated 2 August 2013 included a statement of pre-administration costs, which detailed
costs of £64,431 34 plus VAT which were outstanding at the date on which EQL entered Administration
As at 16 December, the Joint Administrators had not drawn costs in this regard, however, after receiving
approval via the deemed acceptance of the Proposals on 16 August 2013 and subsequent approval from
the Syndicate and the majonty of the preferential creditors on 9 Becember 2013, the Joint Adminustrators
have subsequently billed and paid these amounts

Payments to other professionals

As detalled within the Proposals, the following professionals were engaged to assist the Joint




EY 7

Building a better
working world

Administrators In completing their duties on the basis of their expenence an simular assignments and
previous knowledge of the Companies

The Joint Administrators engaged GVA to facilitate the sale of EQL's chattel assets Total agent fees of
¢ £19,000 were incurred and relate to valuation services and GVA's costs and disbursements associated
with the sale of EQL's chattel assets

Additionally, Eversheds LLP, were engaged to provide assistance In relation to post appointment legal
services To date, time costs of ¢ £28,000 have been billed, which have been settled in full 1t1s
anticipated that further legal costs will be incurred i relation to a number of outstanding matters
requiring attention and legal input prior to the conclusion of the Administration

Furthermore, JLT Insurance continues to arrange insurance for both EQH and EQL To date the
Insurance costs incurred and paid total ¢ £ 21,000, with further expenditure anticipated as the Joint
Administrators conclude the outstanding matters in the Administrations

Secured creditors

The Syndicate had an estimated total ndebtedness of c £34 7m at 17 June 2013 Distnbutions totaliing
¢ £20 56m have been made to date to the Syndicate, on account of its indebtedness, following the sale
of the DP Portfolio It 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations in the Admimstrations for
the Syndicate's indebtedness to be repaid In full

Preferental creditors

Preferential creditor claims in EQL total £24,000 and relate to employee claims for arrears of holiday pay
The notice of intended dividend to preferential creditors has been issued with a deadline for submitting
claims of 31 January 2014, following which a first and final distnbution to preferential creditors will be
made It s anticipated that the preferential creditors will be repaid in full

EHL had no employees at the date of our appointment and, as such, had no preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditors

It 1s currently estimated that non-preferential claims in EQL will total ¢ £3 6m However, this may be
reduced based on the quantum of each landlord’s claim in respect of the properties at Wellesbourne and
Surbiton Non-preferential creditors continue to submit their claims in the Administration

It 1s currently estimated that non-preferential claims i EQH will total ¢ £139,000, although we are yetto
receive any claims in the Administration As realisations in EQH are subject to any distribution of EQL, at
this ime it 1S unclear what quantum of distribution will be available to the non-preferential creditors in
EQH by wirtue of the Prescribed Part

We do not currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds in either EQL or EQH to enable a
distribution to the respective non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for the non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies ta floating charges




LY

Building a better
working worid

created on or after 15 September 2003 The charge in respect of the Companies 1s dated 6 December
2007 and as such the provisions of the Prescribed Part will apply

EQL

Following the sale of EQL's main asset, the DP Portfolio, generating floating charge realisations of £22 4

milhon, the value of the Prescribed Part will be the statutory maximum of £600,000, before costs of
distribution

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to Court under section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part

EQH
As previously reported, the only potential realisation avallable to EQH would be a dividend by virtue of

the Prescribed Part from EQL in respect of an mtercompany batance The exact quantum of floating

charge realisations remains uncertain until such a ime as the level of the potential distribution from EQL
to EQH has been determined

Conclusion of the Administration

The primary areas of work that remain outstanding prior to the conclusion of the Administrations include
EQL

» Finalise and deal with remaining suspense monies, remitting any un-refunded monies to Court,

» Continuing to manage the ongoing correspondence in relatron to both DP Portfolio accounts and
DCA accounts,

»  Completion of statutory returns to HM Revenue and Customs including those in relation to
Corporation Tax, VAT and PAYE/NIC,

» Agreement and settlement of all Administration habihties,

»  Satisfying statutory obligations during the Administrations, including ongoing six monthly reporting
to the Companies' creditors, and

» Finalising distnbutions to creditors
EQH

» Realise the intercompany balance to the extent that a distribution from the Prescribed Part in EQL
allows,

» Satistying statutory obligations during the Administrations, including ongoing six monthiy reporting
to the Compantes’ creditors, and

»  Finahsing distnibutions to creditors



EY 9

Building a better
working world

The end of the Administrations

As detarled within the Proposals, it 1s proposed that should sufficient assets be reahsed in the
Administrations to enable a distribution to non-preferential crediters by virtue of the Prescribed Part, at
the end of the Administrations the Companies will either move into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation upon
the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 or an application to Court to distnbute the Prescribed Part in the Administrations will
be made

Its proposed that, If at the end of the Administrations, either or both of the Companies have no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Admimistrators will send a notice to that effect
to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointments wiil
come 1o an end 1n accordance with the prowisions of paragraph 84(8) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Companies wil be deemed dissolved three months after the registration of the notice

Followng the finalisation of all Administration matters, and once the quantum of the distnbution to non-
preferential creditors has been finalised, an assessment of the respective costs and viability of the above
options will be made If the Prescrbed Part I1s distributed whilst the Companies are in Administratton
{having received Court approval to make such a distnbution) and all outstanding matters in the
Admirustrations are completed then the Companies will be dissolved as described above

Furthermore, the Joint Administrators continue to penodically assess whether there 1s the requirement to
extend the Administrations for a subsequent time frame, following the auternatic expiry of the
Administration Orders on 16 June 2014 It s anticipated that the Joint Administrators will file with Court
the required documents to extend the Administrations for a period of 12 months in due course

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or In six months' time, whichever is the
sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Companie

T Lukic
Jomnt Admunistrator

Appendix 1 Joint Admirustrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
Appendix 2 Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Dishursements
Appendix 4 Creditors' request for further information regarding an admimsirators’ remuneration
or expenses - Rule 2 48A, Insclvency Rules 1386
Form 2 248

T Lukic and S Aliport are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affans business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, T Lukic and S Aliport, who act
as agents of the Companies only and without persanal hability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be inked to specific
individuals ('Personal Data’} We may Process Personal Data in vanous junisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including {(without imitation) the Data Protection Act




EY

Building a better
working world

Frnst & Young LLP
No | Colmore Square
dirmingham ey Com
B84 6+Q

Tel +44 1215352000
fax +44 1215352001

£y
s

Lt

INVESTOR 1N PFOPLE

Appendix 1a

Equidebt Limited (In Administration) (“EQL")

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 17 June 2013 to 16

December 2013

Saement of Afaws 1T une?3n2 | Wy 013018 | 37 une 2003016
£000 Esimaked b Realse Values Juiy 2013 December 2013 December 2013
Recelpts
DP book sale 22,300 22,394 22,354
OP ncome 25 - 25
DCA commission 115 350 465
Pre-appongment book debt 685 183 4 187
Cash on appongnent 1,050 982 12 994
Interestincome  loatng 2 2 4
Chatel asses 360 42 42
Cther income 3 3
Total racerpts 23,775 23,681 433 24,114
Payments
Employment cosls (198) (571) {769)
Properly coss (21) (107) {128)
Insurance {21) (21)
Legal iees (28) {28)
Agents’ kes (19) (19)
Telephone & IT services (25) {19) (44)
Oter wnd down cosb {6) (24) (29)
Sundry expenses 2 (24) (44)
Bank charges And inierest {2) {7 )]
Disributons b foatng charge crediiors {20,560} {20.,560)
Total payments (272} {21,379) (21,652)
Funds attributable to floating charge assets 23,408 {20,946) 2,462
Represented by
Joint Adminisralors' accounts 22 811 (20.174) 2,637
Pre apponiment accounts 1,615 {1.615) -
GCA diert mones held (579 578
DP monies held owed 1 buyer {105) 105
Suspense (317} 260 (37)
Paost appt suspense (127 {127)
Net VAT payable {8) {42) {50)
Export VAT 3 3
Trade reienion - 39 ¥
PAYE/NIC {8 8 -
Cheques & postat order conol aceount {n {n
Total available cash at bank 22409 {20,946) 2,462

Notes

1 Recetpts and payments are stated net of VAT

THe UK FrmErnst P foung LLP S a | mit>d nabilid ¢ pannetship reqistered in Erqland ana 4403 ath eegistered numter OCI000C T and is a rnember b gt E6pst 2 veunq Glopal tomted A st of
IMCITDS NAMes 1§ av nlable for INsgection at 4 *iere Londor Place Lardan SEL 2#F  he firms s onncaimal pitce cf busmess ond reqistered orfice




£Y

Building a better
working world

Appendix 1b

Equidebt Holdings Limited (In Administration} (“EQH")

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 17 June 2013 to 16

December 2013
Staternent of Afairs 17 June 2013 b 23y 2013 b 17 June 2013
£000 Estmated 1 Realise Values| 22 July 2013 [16 December 2013| 16 Cecember 2013
Recoeipts
Ingroompany debi due from EQL 80

Total receipts

Payments

Total payments

&0

Funds attnbutable to floating charge assets

Notes

1 EQH is the non-trading holding company of EQL Therefore no payments have been made in the six months to 16
December 2013

2 The Prescnbed Part distribution from EQL to EQH has not been made as at the date of this report and, as such no
realisations have been made by EQH from 17 June 2013 to 16 December 2013




EY

Butlding a better
working world

Appendix 2a

Equidebt Limited (In Administration} (“EQL")

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from
17 June 2013 to 16 December 2013

Current hourly charge out rates

Charge outrates £ | From 1 July 12| From 1 July 13
Partner/Director Partner 570 600
Dwector 485 490
Manager Senior Manager 410 430
Manager 320 335
Manager- Tax 520 570
Cther senmior professionals |Execulve 230 240
Assistants & support Analyst 3 175 195
Analyst 2 140 145
Analyst 1 130 135
Analyst - Tax 100 105
Cashwer 115 120
Assistant 110 115

Hours Total time Total

Ciassification of work function Partner/Director Manager Othor senior| Assistants ) Total hours costs (£} avarage rate
professionals| & support {E}

Accounting & admmnistration 426 249 98 0 5511 786 6 | 143 026 68 181 83
Bank & statutory reporting 428 498 790 435 2147 63 078 50 293 B0
Credtors 459 703 7856 1178 26| BO9BB 44 259 07
Debtors 123 - 781 904 16 671 50 184 42
Ermployee matters 274 76 6 1012 - 2052 | 68230400 332 87
Immediate lasks 20 305 345 670 12 505 00 191 12
nvestigatons and CODA 228 236 117 805 1386 | 33513850 241 80
Job acceptance & strategy BS - 20 105 484250 461 19
Legal issues 40 20 - 60 307000 511 67
Other assets 380 - 44 8 183 1011 3142900 310 87
COther matters 48 934 16 8 L] 1235 38 579 50 312 28
Froperty B0 144 35 03 522 15 887 50 304 36
Pubhg relatons ssues 05 - . 05 232 50 465 00
Retention of hitle - 25 t0 37 72 1 587 00 220 42
Statutory duties 190 17 2 16 4 5286 19 51500 37101
Trading 1021 584 9 4208 748 ¢ 18567 | 446 602 29 240 54
VAT & taxation 03 e 130 45 284 10 306 00 362 89
Total 3788 1,040 0 9453 1,689 7 40538 | 990,433 21 244 32
Total cost incurred (£) 190,784 00 356,542 00 224,336 60 | 219,176 71 ] 990,439 24
Avgrage hourly rate (£} 503 65 341 87 237 95 12971
Expenses (£}
Category 1 847202
Category 2 3,740 00
Totai 14,212 02




EY

Building a better
working worid

Category 2 Disbursements

To date, no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn, although it should be noted that approval
to draw £4,120 00 has been obtained from the Syndicate and the majority of preferential creditors
The Category 2 disbursements totaling £5,740 00 detalled above are analysed as follows

Nature of expense |[Amount (£) |Basis of charge
Mileage 5,361 10 |45p per mite
Photocaopying 378 90 |2 8p per sheet for bulk copying only




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 2b
Equidebt Holdings Limited (In Administration) (“EQH")

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from
17 June 2013 to 16 December 2013

Hours

Total Hours
Clasaification of work {unction Partner/ Manager Other Senior] Assistants &
Diractor Professionals Support

Total Time| Total Average
Cants (£} Rate (£}

Accounting & admresiration 28 3o 57 115 231400 20t 22
Bank & stalutory reporiing 17 17 408 00 24000
Credtors
Debtors
Employee mallers - -
mmediate tasks - 40 40 92000 23000
nvestigations and CDDA 57 57 769 50 13500
Jobt acceptance & strategy
Legalssues

Other assets

Other malters -
Froperly
Fuble relabons issuas - -
Retention of title - -
Slatutory duties 21 21 67200 32000
Trading - - -
VAT & taxaton - 01 o1 63 00 630 00
| Total - 50 87 114 251 5,146 50 205 04
Total costincurred (E} - 1,645 00 2,018 00 1,432 50 5,148 50
Average hourly rate {£) 329 20 23195 130 04

Expanses {E)
Category 1

Category 2 -
i Tatal

Current hourily charge out rates

Charge outrates £ | From 1 July 12| From 1 July 13

Partner/Director Partner 570 600

Drrector 485 490

Manager Serior Manager 410 430

Manager 320 335

| Manager- Tax 520 570
! Other senior professionals |Executive 230 240
| Assistants & support Analyst 3 175 195
Analyst 2 140 145

Analyst 1 130 135

Analyst- Tax 100 105

Cashier 115 120

| Assstant 10 115

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators have mcurred no disbursements in relation to EQH, therefore, there are no
Category 2 disbursements to detail



Building a better
working world

Appendix 3

Equidebt Limited and Equidebt Holdings Limited (Both in
Administration) (together “the Companies™)

Office Holders' charging policy for fees

The Admmistrators’ remuneration will be drawn in accordance with a fee structure which will be
agreed with the Companies' secured creditors and preferental creditors

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administratton The
work required 15 defegated to the most appropriate leve! of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual’'s experience Addittonal assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries Work
carrnied out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision ¢f the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 15 shown n
Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be hugher than the
average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders' charging policy for disbursements

Statement of insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP ") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which comprise
specthic expenditure relating to the Administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insalvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for ther payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from as if they

were remuneration It i1s our policy, in tne with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn



EY

Building a hetter
working world

Appendix 4

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986
1) If-
{a) within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the Court upon an application made within that pertod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrater for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule

2 47(1){db) or {dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator compiies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing ail of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admiristration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i) the adrministrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the Court within 21 days of-

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the Court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the Court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(18) by such further
period as the Court thinks just *

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10%
in valve of the unsecured credors (including that creditor} or the permission of the Court,
may apply to the Court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,



EY

Building a better
working world

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive of, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the Court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the

charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in question {"the relevant
report”) '




